
NOT MEASUREMENT
SENSITIVE

MIL-DTL-5288J
6 October 2011

SUPERSEDING
MIL-PRF-5288H
1 March 1996

DETAIL SPECIFICATION
MANUALS, TECHNICAL AND CHECKLISTS –

PREPARATION OF CARGO AIRCRAFT LOADING
AND OFF-LOADING

Comments, suggestions, or questions on this document should be addressed to: ESC/HGGI,
4170 Hebble Creek Road, Bldg. 280, Door 15, Area A, Wright-Patterson AFB, OH
45433–5653 or emailed to: SGMLsupport@wpafb.af.mil. Since contact information can
change, the currency of this address information should be verified using the ASSIST
Online database at https://assist.daps.dla.mil/.

AMSC N/A AREA TMSS
DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A. Approved for public release; distribution is
unlimited.

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

1 SCOPE
1.1 Scope. This detail specification covers the preparation of Technical Manuals (TMs) and checklists
containing information and instructions for loading, securing loads and off-loading cargo aircraft, including
handling of airdrop loads and nuclear weapons cargo. Certain provisions of this specification (see 3.2.5a.)
are the subject of air standardization agreement ASCC AIR STD 44/16.
1.2 Detail. The level of detail contained in this detail specification is necessary to comply with the
requirements of the Joint Computer-aided Acquisition and Logistics Support (JCALS) system.

2 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS
2.1 General. The documents listed in this section are specified in sections 3, 4 or 5 of this specification.
This section does not include documents cited in other sections of this specification or recommended for
additional information or as examples. While every effort has been made to ensure the completeness of
this list, document users are cautioned that they must meet all specified requirements documents cited in
sections 3, 4 or 5 of this specification, whether or not they are listed.
2.2 Government documents.
2.2.1 Specifications, standards, and handbooks. The following specifications, standards, and handbooks form
a part of this document to the extent specified herein. Unless otherwise specified, the issues of these
documents are those cited in the solicitation or contract.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SPECIFICATIONS
MIL-DTL-85025(AS) NATOPS Program Technical Publications and Products; Style,

Format, and Common Technical Content
MIL-PRF-5096 Manuals, Technical: Inspection and Maintenance Requirements;

Acceptance and Functional Check Flight Procedures and Checklists;
Inspection Work Cards; and Checklists; Preparation of

MIL-PRF-28001 Markup Requirements and Generic Style Specification for
Electronic Printed Output and Exchange of Text

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE STANDARDS
MIL-STD-38784 Manuals, Technical: General Style and Format Requirements

(Copies of this document are available online at https://assist.daps.dla.mil/quicksearch/ or from the
Standardization Document Order Desk, 700 Robbins Avenue, Building 4D, Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094.)
2.2.2 Other government documents, drawings and publications. The following other Government documents,
drawings, and publications form a part of this document to the extent specified herein. Unless otherwise
specified, the issues are those cited in the solicitation or contract (see 6.2).

AIR FORCE MANUAL
TO 00–5–3 AF Technical Order Life Cycle Management

MULTI-SERVICE MANUALS
FM 4–20.102, MCRP 4-11.3J, NAVSEA SS400–AB–MMO–010 and TO 13C7-1-5

Airdrop of Supplies and Equipment: Rigging Airdrop Platforms

(Copies of these documents are available online at https://afkm.wpafb.af.mil/commu-
nity/views/home.aspx?Filter=OO-LG-TO-HP. Copies of documents required by contractors in connection
with specific procurement functions should be obtained from the acquiring activity or as directed by
the contracting officer.)

AIR STANDARDS
AIR STD 44/16 Exchange of Information – Transport Aircraft Loading Data

(Copies of these documents are available online at http://www.dtic.mil/asic/asic_doc_request.htm. Copies
of documents required by contractors in connection with specific procurement functions should be obtained
from the acquiring activity or as directed by the contracting officer.)

2

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

AIR FORCE INTRUCTIONS
AFI 21–204 Nuclear Weapons Maintenance Procedures
AFI 91–104 Nuclear Surety Tamper Control and Detection Programs

(Copies of this document are available online at http://www.e-publishing.af.mil. Copies of documents required
by contractors in connection with specific procurement functions should be obtained from the acquiring
activity or as directed by the contracting officer.)
2.3 Order of precedence. Unless otherwise noted herein or in the contract, in the event of a conflict
between the text of this document and the references cited herein, the text of this document takes
precedence. Nothing in this document, however, supersedes applicable laws and regulations unless a
specific exemption has been obtained.

3 REQUIREMENTS
3.1 Development and preparation. The general manner of development and preparation for manuals and
checklists shall be in accordance with MIL-STD-38784 and MIL-PRF-5096.
3.1.1 Format. Format shall be in accordance with the requirements of MIL-STD-38784. Unless otherwise
specified by the acquiring activity, chapters and sections shall be arranged as identified herein (6.2).
3.1.2 Text contents. The manuals shall contain all essential information and instructions for loading, securing
loads, and off-loading cargo aircraft. Typical loads will consist of vehicles, weapons, heavy equipment,
bombs, warheads, missiles, aircraft, troops, litters, containers, airdrop modular platforms, and general cargo,
palletized and unpalletized. The manuals shall contain only handling procedures and associated information
used when the aircraft is on the ground. Inflight procedures shall not be included in the manuals.
3.1.3 Illustrations and tables. In addition to those specified herein, illustrations (including charts, diagrams,
etc.) and tables which distinctly contribute to the clarity and understanding of instructions and procedures
shall be used. Illustrations and tables for each chapter shall be placed at the end of the chapter following
the text. Illustrations shall be grouped together followed by the tables.
3.2 Loading Instructions manual. The Loading Instructions manual shall be arranged as follows. Appendix
A provides the directions for obtaining the Document Type Definition (DTD) for the electronic delivery
of this manual.

a. Front Matter.
b. Chapter 1 – Introduction.
c. Chapter 2 – Description of Aircraft Features.
d. Chapter 3 – Aircraft Configuration.
e. Chapter 4 – General Procedures.
f. Chapter 5 – Emergency Procedures.
g. Chapter 6 – Specific Procedures.
h. Chapter 7 – Airdrop Procedures (Personnel and Cargo).
i. Alphabetical Index.

3.2.1 Front matter. The front matter shall be in accordance with MIL-STD-38784 except the
Foreword/Preface/Introduction requirements of MIL-STD-38784 shall be contained in Chapter 1, Introduction.
3.2.2 Chapter 1 – Introduction. Chapter 1 shall state the type of aircraft, series, and model designation and
shall briefly describe the aircraft covered by the manual. It shall also provide the following information.
3.2.2.1 Purpose of manual. The following shall be included as a standard paragraph to cover the
intended purpose of the manual:

“The purpose of this manual is to provide cargo handling personnel with sufficient information
and data to load, secure, and off-load all types of cargo efficiently and safely and to explain
the restrictions governing these operations. The manual includes procedures pertaining to ground
functions and air drop procedures.”

3

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

3.2.2.2 Brief chapter descriptions. The following brief chapter descriptions shall be included as standard
paragraphs in Chapter 1:

a. “Chapter 2 – Description of Aircraft Features. This chapter presents a general description of the
cargo compartment, including profile and cross sections, cargo loading ramp (where applicable),
entrances and exits, cargo floor, roller conveyors and guides, restraint rails (where applicable),
tiedown fittings, seat and litter provisions, cargo loading aids, and storage provisions for
all cargo loading aids and tiedown devices.”

b. “Chapter 3 – Aircraft Configuration. This chapter presents aircraft preparation instructions with
respect to aircraft cargo loading, airdrop provisions and personnel equipment.”

c. “Chapter 4 – General Procedures. This chapter contains instructions relative to load preplanning,
loading, postloading, and off-loading procedures to include checklist.”

d. “Chapter 5 – Emergency Procedures. This chapter describes all ground preparations required
for cargo emergency procedures.”

e. “Chapter 6 – Specific Procedures. This chapter contains all necessary instructions relative to
preloading, loading, postloading, preflight, and off-loading procedures for cargo which, due to
physical characteristics, cannot be handled in accordance with the general procedures of chapter
4 and therefore requires special handling.”

f. “Chapter 7 – Airdrop Procedures. This chapter presents instructions relative to the procedures
required for airdrop of personnel and cargo.”

3.2.3 Chapter 2 – Description of aircraft features. Chapter 2 shall contain the following information, in the
order specified, with necessary explanatory notes, text, and figures.

a. General aircraft description.

b. Aircraft cargo area.

c. Aircraft cargo aids.

3.2.3.1 General Aircraft description. A general description of the aircraft and of the aircraft cargo, troop
carrying, litter carrying, and airdrop capabilities shall be included. A brief description of safety belts
and harnesses shall also be included.

3.2.3.2 Aircraft cargo area. A general description of the aircraft cargo area shall be provided, including, but
not limited to, the following:

a. Cargo compartment. Envelope profile and cross sectional drawings, showing all dimensions in
inches and compartment identification by letter, shall be provided. Critical dimensions which limit
full use of the cargo compartment shall also be provided. Coverage shall include information
pertaining to location of electrical outlets and type of electrical power supplied in the cargo
compartment as well as brief coverage of communication systems and lighting equipment which
may be used during cargo loading and off-loading. Information on the location, type, and
dimensions of each cargo compartment overboard vent shall be provided.

b. Cargo area floors. A description shall be given of the main cargo floors, treadways (when
required), and maneuvering areas. Plan views of the cargo floor, showing locations of tiedown
fittings, roller conveyors, and restraint/guide rails shall also be included.

c. Cargo loading ramps. Where applicable, description of all parts of the aircraft ramp system
(basic ramps, ramp extensions and ramp toes) shall be provided. This shall include the relative
angles between system components and between the system, the ground and the cargo floor.
Plan views of the ramp system, showing the location of tiedown fittings, roller conveyors, and
restraint/guide rails and locks shall also be included.

d. Personnel and troop provisions and access areas. Personnel and troop entrance and exit doors
shall be identified and described with any pertinent features included. A plan view of troop
seating arrangement and litter provisions shall be included. A general description of comfort
provisions shall also be included. Emergency provisions and exits shall be identified.

4

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

e. Cargo doors. Cargo doors shall be identified and any pertinent features described, including
limiting dimensions.

f. Cargo tiedown fittings. Cargo tiedown fittings shall be described listing type, strength ratings
(specify design limit or ultimate), and location in the cargo area, including stowage locations,
when applicable. Identifying color codes and markings shall be explained.

3.2.3.3 Aircraft cargo aids. Where applicable, a description of aircraft cargo loading and off-loading aids,
and cargo securing equipment shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

a. Auxiliary ramps/bridges.

b. Beveled step-up shoring.

c. Splice plates.

d. Cargo ramp support stand.

e. Cranes/hoists.

f. Snatch blocks.

g. Pulleys.

h. Winches.

i. Tiedown devices.

j. Roller conveyors/ball transfer pads.

k. Guide/restraint rails.

l. Tail support devices.

m. Pry bars.

3.2.3.3.1 Cargo aid stowage. Stowage provisions shall be described for all cargo aids which are
carried on the aircraft.

3.2.4 Chapter 3 – Aircraft configuration. This chapter shall be arranged to present all information
necessary for aircraft preparation, functional checks and step-by-step installation instructions for the
following aircraft equipment:

a. Tail supports, ramps, and doors.

b. Restraint rails and roller conveyors.

c. Sidewall and centerline seats.

d. Stanchion kit.

e. Litter provisions.

f. Rigid aft or forward facing seats, troop seats, safety belts, and harnesses.

g. Oxygen system.

h. Crane and winch.

i. Load assist devices.

j. Support jacks.

k. Airdrop systems installation.

l. Cargo tiedown fittings.

3.2.5 Chapter 4 – General procedures. This chapter shall contain general instructions relative to load
preplanning/planning, loading, postloading, off-loading, and winching/hoisting procedures (charts, scales,
drawings, etc.). The data and information presented in this chapter shall pertain to cargo which can be
loaded and transported in the aircraft without the use of special handling procedures such as those
discussed in 3.2.7. Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring activity (see 6.2), Chapter 4 shall be
divided into five sections as follows:

5

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

a. Section I – Load Planning.

b. Section II – Load Methods and Restraint.

c. Section III – Winching.

d. Section IV – On/Off-loading Procedures.

e. Section V – Charts and Graphs.

3.2.5.1 Section I – Load planning. Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring activity (see 6.2), load
planning shall present instructions for, but not limited to the following:

a. Aircraft capability/capacity data.

b. General weight and balance requirements.

c. Loading and placement of hazardous cargo.

d. Maximum weight per mission.

e. Weight and balance factors and formulas.

f. Center of gravity computations for aircraft and cargo.

g. Weight and balance computer operation (if installed).

3.2.5.1.1 Aircraft capability/capacity data. The following strength and physical limitation information for
cargo area floors and roller conveyors shall be provided to support load planning.

a. Cargo area floors. Strength capability data for the main cargo floors, treadways (if applicable),
and maneuvering areas shall be provided. A plan view of the cargo floor showing variations in
floor strength and local concentrated load limitations in various areas shall also be included.
Strength data for the ramps, where applicable, shall be included. The data provided shall include,
but shall not be limited to, the following parameters:

1. Maximum allowable loads on and off treadways, if applicable, for both loading/off-loading
and flight conditions, shall be shown for the entire cargo floor area, including the
ramp. This information shall be derived from test data and shall represent the actual
floor strength capability.

2. Crushing allowable in pounds per square inch (psi), as well as working allowable (in psi),
for both loading/off-loading and flight conditions shall be shown for all areas of the cargo
floor, including the ramp. This information shall be based on actual floor strength test data.

3. Allowable wheel loads on and off treadways, if applicable, for both loading/off-loading and
flight conditions, shall be determined for the entire cargo floor and ramp using actual floor
capability test results. These data shall cover solid rubber, pneumatic, and steel wheels, and
shall be shown in graphic form for various width wheels, i.e., wheel width versus (vs)
allowable load for specified floor regions. The data provided shall also include sample
problems for skid and tracked vehicle loads.

4. Shoring requirements shall be established for steel and rubber wheels, pneumatic tires, and
for rolling and parking loads on and off the treadway, if applicable. This information
shall be derived from test data.

b. Roller conveyors. Information shall be provided on the load carrying capabilities. Load carrying
data provided shall include individual roller strength based on test data and the capabilities of
various combinations of rollers (i.e., per row of rollers across the cargo floor, per specific length
or given number of rollers in one conveyor, etc.). Locations shall be in terms of aircraft/ramp
buttlines and stations. The types of rollers in each conveyor, and conveyor interchangeability
information shall also be provided.

3.2.5.1.2 General weight and balance requirements. This paragraph shall include all the factors that must
be taken into consideration before actual loading is accomplished.

6

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

3.2.5.1.3 Loading and placement of hazardous cargo. This paragraph shall identify the planning required
for all classes of hazardous materials that may be transported, their location on the aircraft and
appropriate jettison information.

3.2.5.1.4 Maximum weight per mission. A statement shall be included that prior to loading, loading
personnel shall assemble data pertinent to the aircraft weight and the item(s) of equipment to be loaded
(such as weight, dimensions, center of gravity [CG] location, contact area, and contact area ground
pressure) for use in positioning the load.

3.2.5.1.5 Weight and balance factors and formulas. This paragraph shall contain a graph or list of various
formulas used in computing aircraft weight and balance calculations (see figure 1).

3.2.5.1.6 Center of gravity computations for aircraft and cargo. A graph showing approximate allowable net
cargo CG vs fuselage stations shall be included. The graph shall include loading from zero to maximum
cargo and minimum to maximum fuel. The graph shall be based upon a range of aircraft basic weights and
CG locations to allow for anticipated variations in these values. The graph shall contain instructions to the
effect that final loading for operation of the particular aircraft shall be within the CG range. (Include a
reference to the applicable Basic Weight Checklist and Loading Data TM.) An example of the computation
required to determine the CG of a typical cargo load shall be included (see figure 2).

3.2.5.1.7 Weight and balance computer operation. A reference to the weight and balance computer (if
installed) as the source of information for computation of final load position in the aircraft shall be included.

3.2.5.2 Section II – Load methods and restraints. This section shall have the following arrangement.
Appropriate warnings, cautions, and notes as required to assure safety of operations shall be included.

a. General (on/off-loading, restraining and securing cargo).

b. Loading methods.

c. General vehicle on/off-loading.

d. Palletized cargo on/off-loading.

e. Passenger/troop on/off-loading.

f. Restraint criteria.

3.2.5.2.1 General. This paragraph shall discuss the general contents of this section relative to cargo
on/off-loading and restraints.

3.2.5.2.2 Loading methods. Loading methods shall include information pertaining to floor structure,
material handling equipment, and mission accomplishment. Procedures shall be required for specific items
of cargo depending on the size, weight, and physical characteristics. Portable loading ramp extension
assembly/disassembly information and the use of steel bridge plates, pry bars, winches, and forklifts
shall be included.

3.2.5.2.3 General vehicle on/off-loading. Instructions, safety precautions, shoring requirements, and the use
of hand signals (Navy only, see figures 3 through 12) for loading and off-loading of equipment and placing
it into position by in-flight axle loads on the cargo floor shall be included. Instructions for securing vehicles
for turbulence and the following procedures shall also be included:

a. Assembly of equipment for loading (e.g., vehicles, tiedown devices, chocks, and loading aids).

b. Operation of cargo doors, ramps, load assist devices, aircraft support struts/jacks, etc.

c. Assembly and checking of off-loading aids.

d. Releasing of cargo restraint devices.

e. Preparation of cargo compartment and floor including stowage of seats, installation of fittings, etc.

3.2.5.2.4 Palletized cargo on/off-loading. Instructions, safety precautions, shoring requirements, and use of
hand signals (Navy only, see figures 3 through 12) for loading and off-loading of palletized cargo shall
include those requirements in 3.2.5.2.3 (a. through e.) and the following:

a. Pallet construction.

7

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

b. Pallet load limitations.
c. Pallet preparation.
d. Limitations/restraints for shipping of empty pallets.
e. Aircraft pallet positions and loading procedures.

3.2.5.2.5 Passenger/troop on/off-loading. A description of all steps necessary for loading and off-loading
troops shall be included as follows:

a. Instructions for operation of safety belts and harnesses or a reference to the appropriate flight
manual passenger briefing.

b. Instructions for troop loading procedure.
c. Instructions for troop off-loading procedure.

3.2.5.2.6 Restraint criteria. Restraint criteria shall be provided, as applicable, for the aircraft model and
shall include the following instructions:

a. Application of applied restraints. This shall include the following as it applies to the load
forces encountered during flight and crash landing:

1. Fundamental principles of cargo restraint.
2. Cargo restraint load factors.
3. Minimum resistance force.
4. Effects of applying restraints at angles.

b. Application of tiedown device. Application of tiedown devices shall take into account that the
load on a tiedown device shall be compatible with the strength of the fitting. Instructions for
tying down the equipment or cargo and methods of attaching tiedowns shall include the following:

1. Determination of type and quantity of tiedown devices required.
2. Show location of tiedown rings.
3. General rules for applying tiedowns.
4. Tiedown angles.
5. Tiedown angle ratio method.
6. Tiedown rings – vertical restraint limits.

3.2.5.3 Section III – Winching. This section shall have the following arrangement. Appropriate warnings,
cautions, and notes as required to assure safety of operations shall be included.
If required by the acquiring activity, this section shall include the method for calculating the required cargo
winch cable pull, based on the vehicle weight, loading method and associated friction coefficient. This
section shall also provide a way to determine the required number of snatch blocks or pulleys based
on the vehicle weight and method of loading.

a. General.
b. Friction effects on winching.
c. Winching procedures.

3.2.5.3.1 General. This paragraph shall discuss the general contents of this section and the need for
winching procedures for certain cargo loads.
3.2.5.3.2 Friction effects on winching. The effects of friction during winching operations shall be explained
by use of the descriptive requirements identified below:

a. Friction
b. Coefficient of friction.
c. Rolling friction.

8

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

d. Average coefficient of friction.
e. Winching up an incline.
f. Winching along horizontal cargo floor.

3.2.5.3.3 Winching procedures. These procedures shall contain instructions for on/off-loading of cargo by
winching as identified below:

a. Preparation.
b. Winch cables.
c. Cargo winch operating procedures using cargo winch control panel or remote control grip assembly.
d. Portable heavy cargo winch (installation, preoperational checkout, and operation).
e. Winch loading (palletized cargo or airdrop platforms).
f. External winching using vehicle mounted winch.
g. Vehicle self winching.

3.2.5.4 Section IV – On/off-loading procedures. This section shall contain checklist format information to
be used for quick reference during on/off-loading as identified below. A statement shall be included stating
that this section is incomplete without the loadmaster checklist (see figure 13).

a. Load planning checklist.
b. General winching preparation checklist.
c. General winching checklist.
d. Palletized cargo loading checklist.
e. Vehicle inspection checklist.
f. Vehicle loading checklist.
g. Cargo off-loading checklist.
h. Personnel loading checklist.
i. Personnel off-loading checklist.

3.2.5.5 Section V – Charts and graphs. This section shall contain charts and graphs for determining cargo
size, weight, shoring requirements, and loading area clearance limits. The arrangement shall be as shown
below. Appropriate warnings, cautions, and notes as required to assure safety of operations shall be included.
If required by the acquiring activity, this section shall include the method for calculating approach and
cresting shoring. This section shall also include any requirements in terms of the required length of contact
of the ramp toes and the shoring or the ramp pedestal support and shoring in order to ensure that the ramp
and ramp toe structure can withstand the loads imposed during loading.

a. General.
b. Geometric considerations.
c. Structural considerations.
d. Shoring requirements.
e. Roller conveyor limits.

3.2.5.5.1 General. This paragraph shall discuss the general content and purpose of this section.
3.2.5.5.2 Geometric considerations. For the purpose of identifying cargo size limitations based on the
internal dimensions of the cargo compartment and forward and aft openings, explanatory text, charts, and
graphs shall include but not be limited to, the following:

a. Cargo size limitations.
b. Cargo weight loading envelope.
c. Forward and aft loading area clearance limits.

9

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

d. Forward and aft loading vehicle projection limits.
e. Vehicle critical dimensions.
f. Ramp crest heights and crest limits.
g. Parking overhang clearance limits.
h. Loading overhang limits.
i. Cargo compartment plan view.

3.2.5.5.3 Structural considerations. Loading limitations based on the weight of the cargo, floor limits and
compartment loads, shall be identified by the use of explanatory text, charts, and graphs, including but
not limited to, the following:

a. Cargo weight and cargo floor limitations.
b. Typical cargo loading within floor loading limitations.
c. Forward and aft cargo ramp on/off-loading limitations.
d. Cargo maximum allowable lateral CG location.
e. Concentrated floor loads.
f. Concentrated floor loads with rubber and non-rubber contact area.
g. Maximum allowable floor loads for hard rubber, steel wheels, or track pads.
h. Maximum allowable floor loads for concentrated cargo located over restricted areas.
i. On/off-loading maximum allowable loads.

3.2.5.5.4 Shoring requirements. Shoring requirements that may be needed for loading concentrated loads
to protect the ramp and cargo shall be identified by the use of explanatory text, charts and graphs,
including, but not limited to, the following:

a. Shoring materials.
b. Shoring for weight distribution.
c. Rolling, parking, and sleeper shoring.
d. Calculation of required shoring for concentrated loads.

3.2.5.5.5 Roller conveyor limits. Logistics and Aerial Delivery System (ADS) conveyor limits shall be
identified by the use of explanatory text, charts, and graphs to identify unit weight and CG location, contact
points on roller conveyors, length of roller conveyors, and roller load factors.
3.2.6 Chapter 5 – Emergency procedures. This chapter shall contain all ground preparations required for
cargo emergency procedures. It shall include, ground preparation for emergency in-flight jettison of cargo
loaded on pallets, ADS cargo loaded on airdrop platforms, nuclear weapon cargo, and reference to the
applicable service directives pertaining to hazardous cargo. Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring
activity (see 6.2), this chapter shall have the following arrangement:

a. Emergency procedures.
b. Preflight and postflight emergency procedures.
c. Inflight jettison procedures.

3.2.7 Chapter 6 – Specific procedures. This chapter shall contain specific instructions for preloading,
loading, restraining, postloading, preflight, special handling, and off-loading procedures for all cargo which,
due to physical characteristics, prevents it from being classified as general cargo (see 6.4.1). Instructions,
listed in proper sequence, shall be provided for preparation of the item for loading and safe restraint of the
load item, or combination of items. This chapter shall be so arranged that the instructions for each item
of outsized cargo are divided into separate sections to enable deletion, if necessary, or addition of new
material without affecting other major sections of the manual. Each item covered shall include a general
description paragraph and an identification line drawing. Text may reference appropriate paragraphs in
Chapters 3 and 4 for applicable configuration and general procedures.

10

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

3.2.7.1 Introductory text. A statement shall be included that a loading diagram is not provided for each
item listed, but that one diagram may serve for all items grouped according to similarity of special
instructions. The applicable diagram for each item can be found in the List of Illustrations.

3.2.7.2 Illustrations. Illustrations shall consist of a floor plan drawing which depicts all floor fittings (see
figure 14). Items such as vehicles showing bumpers, wheels, axle centerline, etc., to indicate the areas
for location of the item, or items, can be superimposed over the floor plan drawing to show tiedowns
and points of attachments. Keyed to the floor plan drawing shall be a tiedown index similar to the
one shown in figure 15. The floor plan illustration shall be large enough to be clearly legible. Print
presentation: Foldout pages shall be used for this purpose if required by the acquiring activity (see 6.2).
The floor plan illustration and the tiedown index shall be on facing pages but may be on the same
page if space allows and clear legibility can be obtained. More than one tiedown index page and floor
plan drawing may be used if necessary for clarity of a typical load.

3.2.7.3 Loading data table. A table of loading data shall be furnished for each major item covered. Format
shall be similar to that shown in figure 16. The typical loads used shall not result in values which exceed
the approved gross weight or CG limits established for the aircraft. The system of restraint shall be
such that the load is in equilibrium when secured in the aircraft.

3.2.7.4 Miscellaneous equipment. Limited instructions and details for outsized cargo not requiring special
tiedown features nor the complex detailed data as specified in paragraphs 3.2.7 through 3.2.7.3 shall be
included. However, when minor modifications of this equipment is required for loading and off-loading
this information shall also be included. The data shall be similar to the Miscellaneous equipment
loading data table shown on figure 17.

3.2.8 Chapter 7 – Airdrop procedures. This chapter shall contain specific instructions relative to preloading,
preflight, loading, and off-loading procedures for airdrop of personnel and cargo. Nomenclature shall be the
same as TO 13C7-1-5 (FM 4–20.102). A chart showing standard extraction parachutes and lock setting data
shall be provided and include information similar to that shown in figure 18. This chart shall have the same
criteria as contained in TO 13C7-1-5 (FM 4–20.102). A rigging material chart (Navy only) similar to the
one shown on figure 19 shall also be provided. This chapter shall be divided into two sections. The
sections shall provide all necessary information with respect to aircraft rigging, of extraction parachutes,
setting and checking of platform locks, etc. Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring activity (see
6.2), the sections shall include but not be limited to, the following:

a. Section I – Airdrop of Personnel.

b. Section II – Airdrop of Cargo.

3.2.8.1 Section I – Airdrop of personnel. This section shall have the following arrangement. Appropriate
warnings, cautions, and notes as required to assure safety of operations shall be included.

a. General (personnel airdrop mission).

b. Preloading procedures.

c. Equipment installation and checkout.

d. Preflight procedures.

e. Loading procedures.

f. Off-loading procedures.

3.2.8.2 Section II – Airdrop of cargo. This section shall have the following arrangement. Appropriate
warnings, cautions, and notes as required to assure safety of operations shall be included.

a. General (cargo airdrop mission).

b. System components.

c. Platform acceptance check.

d. Loading procedures.

e. Emergency restraint requirements.

11

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

f. Extraction parachutes release mechanism.

g. Inspection/rigging of extraction parachutes and sling extraction line bag.

3.2.9 Alphabetical index. An alphabetical index shall be included and prepared in accordance with
the requirements of MIL-STD-38784.

3.3 Nuclear Weapon Cargo Loading manual. The Nuclear Weapon Cargo Loading manual shall be arranged
as follows. Appendix B provides the DTD for the electronic delivery of this manual.

a. Front matter (see 3.2.1).

b. Chapter 1 – Introduction.

c. Chapter 2 – Loading, Off-loading, and General Procedures.

d. Chapter 3 – Bombs – Specific Procedures.

e. Chapter 4 – Warheads – Specific Procedures.

f. Chapter 5 – Missiles and Other Nuclear Weapon Cargo – Specific Procedures.

g. Chapter 6 – Emergency Procedures.

h. Chapter 7 – Logistic Movement Procedures.

i. Alphabetical index (see 3.2.9).

3.3.1 Chapter 1 – Introduction. Chapter 1 shall be prepared in accordance with the requirements of 3.2.2,
except that the following information shall also be included:

a. Nuclear safety certification statement.

b. Two-person concept.

c. Designation of bombs, warheads, basic assemblies, and carriers.

3.3.1.1 Nuclear safety certification statement. The following statement shall be included as a standard
paragraph:

“The support equipment and procedures contained herein have been evaluated and are acceptable for
this prescribed routine use with nuclear weapons.”

3.3.1.2 Two-person concept. Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring activity (see 6.2), the definition
of the two-person concept as given in AFI 91-104 (Air Force) and AIRLANT/AIRPAC Instructions
(Navy) shall be included in this paragraph.

3.3.2 Chapter 2 – Loading, off-loading, and general procedures. Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring
activity (see 6.2), this chapter shall contain loading and off-loading procedures common to all nuclear
weapon cargo, using various methods and equipment. This chapter shall have the following arrangement with
appropriate warnings, cautions, and notes to assure safety of operation.

a. General.

b. General precautions and practices.

c. Restrictions on tiedown (see 3.2.5.2.6).

d. Shoring (see 3.2.5.5.4).

e. Loading aids (see 3.2.3.3).

f. Winch preparation (see 3.2.5.3.3).

g. Loading/off-loading and jettisoning (see 3.2.5.2).

3.3.2.1 General. This paragraph shall discuss the general content and purpose of this chapter and shall
contain a reference to the appropriate loading instructions manual (see 3.2) and checklist (see 3.4)
to be used in conjunction with these procedures.

3.3.2.2 General precautions and practices. Information relative to proper inspections and general precautions
to be followed when loading nuclear weapon cargo shall be included.

12

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

3.3.3 Chapter 3 – Bombs – specific procedures. In addition to the information in 3.2.7 this chapter shall
include a general paragraph containing a brief description of each bomb to be loaded and off-loaded.

3.3.4 Chapter 4 – Warheads – specific procedures. In addition to the information in 3.2.7 this chapter shall
include a general paragraph containing a brief description of each warhead to be loaded and off-loaded.

3.3.5 Chapter 5 – Missiles and other nuclear weapon cargo – specific procedures. In addition to the
information in 3.2.7 this chapter shall include a general paragraph containing a brief description of each
missile or nuclear weapon to be loaded or off-loaded.

3.3.6 Chapter 6 – Emergency procedures. Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring activity (see 6.2), this
chapter shall contain policies and procedures for communication, firefighting, general accidents, emergency
destruction, unscheduled landings, accident/incident follow-up procedures, and applicable information contained
in 3.3.6. These procedures shall be covered by reference to other manuals or detailed instructions.

3.3.7 Chapter 7 – Logistic movement procedures. This chapter shall cover emergency logistic movement
of nuclear weapon cargo for maximum tested and maximum density aircraft loads. Arrangement shall
be similar to chapters 2, 3, 4, and 5 except routine loading and off-loading procedures in chapter 2
shall not be repeated in this chapter.

3.4 Checklists. Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring activity (see 6.2), loadmaster checklists and
nuclear weapon cargo checklists shall be prepared to cover each phase of the specified procedures. The
format shall be as shown in figure 13 and shall conform to the requirements of MIL-PRF-5096 (Air
Force) and the general requirements of MIL-C-81222 (Navy). The checklists shall include, but not
limited to the categories shown below. Appendix C provides the information for obtaining the DTDs
for electronic delivery of the manual.

a. Title page/screen.

b. List of effective pages (print presentation only)

c. List of changes (electronic presentation only)

d. Foreword.

e. Table of contents.

f. Load planning.

g. General winching preparation.

h. General winching.

i. Palletized cargo loading.

j. Vehicle inspection.

k. Vehicle loading.

l. Cargo off-loading.

m. Personnel loading.

n. Personnel off-loading.

4 VERIFICATION
4.1 Verification Requirements. When the technical data produced according to this specification is
offered for acceptance, all tests, reviews, and verifications required by the acquiring activity to determine
that it conforms to the requirements in section 3 of the specification, shall be performed as specified
in the solicitation or contract. The Air Force Technical Order Policy and Procedures (AF TOPP) team,
AFMC/A4UE, provides the specific requirements for verification of technical data developed and delivered
through this specification, as well as guidance for including these requirements in the solicitation or contract
(see TO 00-5-3, AF Technical Order Life Cycle Management, 2.2.2).

4.2 Compliance. TMs shall meet all requirements of section 3 of this specification and the appropriate
DTD appendix, as required by the acquiring activity (see 6.2). The requirements set forth in this

13

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

specification shall become a part of the contractor’s overall inspection system or quality program. The
absence of any requirements in this specification shall not relieve the contractor of the responsibility of
ensuring that all products or supplies, submitted to the government for acceptance, comply with all
requirements of the contract. Use of sampling inspections shall be at the discretion of the contractor, and in
accordance with commercially acceptable quality assurance procedures. However, use of sampling in QA
procedures does not authorize submission of known defective material, either indicated or actual, nor does it
commit the government to accept defective material.

5 PACKAGING
5.1 Packaging. For acquisition purposes, the packaging requirements shall be as specified in the contract or
order (see 6.2). When packaging of materiel is to be performed by DoD or in-house contractor personnel,
these personnel need to contact the responsible packaging activity to ascertain packaging requirements.
Packaging requirements are maintained by the Inventory Control Point’s packaging activities within the
Military Service or Defense Agency, or within the military service’s system commands. Packaging data
retrieval is available from the managing Military Department’s or Defense Agency’s automated packaging
files, CD-ROM products, or by contacting the responsible packaging activity.

6 NOTES
(This section contains information of a general or explanatory nature that may be helpful, but is not mandatory.)
6.1 Intended use. Manuals and checklists prepared in accordance with this document are intended for
use in properly loading, securing loads, and off-loading cargo. They are specific to military cargo
aircraft and are military unique in that they are used in combat related conditions as well as contain
information on airdrop of personnel and cargo.
6.2 Acquisition requirements. Acquisition documents must specify the following:

a. Title, number, and date of this document.
b. If arrangement of chapters and sections are other than as specified in this document (3.1.1).
c. If load planning is other than as specified in this document (3.2.5.1).
d. If arrangement of chapter 5 is other than as specified in this document (3.2.6).
e. If foldout pages (print presentation only) are required for floorplans (see 3.2.7.2).
f. If chapter 7, section arrangement is to be other than as specified in this document (3.2.8).
g. If chapter 2 is to contain loading and off-loading procedures common to all nuclear weapon

cargo (3.3.2).
h. If chapter 6 emergency procedures are other than as specified in this document (3.3.6).
i. If checklists are to be prepared as specified in this document (3.4).

6.3 Technical manuals. The requirement for TMs should be considered when this specification is applied on
a contract. If TMs are required, specifications and standards that have been authorized and assigned an
Acquisition Management Systems Control (AMSC) number must be listed on a separate Contract Data
Requirements List (DD Form 1423), which is included as an exhibit to the contract. The TMs must be
acquired under separate contract line item in the contract.
6.4 Definitions. To clarify the terms used throughout this specification, the following definitions are given:
6.4.1 Cargo requiring specific procedures. Items that are transportable but require special instructions
regarding loading procedures, restraint, shoring, restricted locations in the aircraft, or which may be
transportable if partially disassembled.
6.5 Subject term (key word) listing.

Aircraft configuration
Airdrop procedures
Emergency procedures

14

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

General procedures
Specific procedures

6.6 Changes from previous issue. Marginal notations are not used in this revision to identify changes with
respect to the previous issue due to the extensiveness of the changes.

15

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 1. Typical load planning formulas.

16

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 2. Example of commutation required for typical cargo load.

17

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 3. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 1 of 10).

18

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 4. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 2 of 10).

19

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 5. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 3 of 10).

20

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 6. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 4 of 10).

21

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 7. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 5 of 10).

22

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 8. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 6 of 10).

23

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 9. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 7 of 10).

24

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 10. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 8 of 10).

25

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 11. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 9 of 10).

26

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 12. Hand signals for directing vehicle movement and winching
on cargo aircraft (sheet 10 of 10).

27

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 13. Example of loadmaster checklist.

28

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 14. Example of tiedown floor plan.

29

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 15. Example of tiedown index.

30

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 16. Example of loading data table.

31

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 17. Example of miscellaneous equipment loading data table.

32

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 18. Example of extracting parachute vs allowable load range and lock setting table.

33

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

FIGURE 19. Example of rigging material data.

34

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

APPENDIX A

CARGO LOADING AND UNLOADING MANUAL DOCUMENT
TYPE DEFINITION SUBSET

A.1 SCOPE
A.1.1 Scope. DTDs are based on rules outlined in MIL-PRF-28001 and ISO 8879. The DTD subset
referenced within this appendix provides the structure and content templates of documents prepared in
accordance with this detail specification. For digital copies of the DTD, Tag Description Table (TDT), and
the Attribute Description Table (ADT), see A.4.1. This Appendix is a mandatory part of the specification.
The information contained herein is intended for compliance.

A.2 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS.
A.2.1 General. The documents listed in this section are specified in sections 3, 4, or 5 of this specification.
This section does not include documents cited in other sections of this specification or recommended for
additional information or as examples. While every effort has been made to ensure the completeness of this
list, document users are cautioned that they must meet all specified requirements of documents cited in
sections 3, 4, or 5 of this specification, whether or not they are listed.

A.2.2 Government documents.

A.2.2.1 Specifications, standards, and handbooks. The following specifications, standards and handbooks
form a part of this document to the extent specified herein. Unless otherwise specified, the issues of these
documents are those cited in the solicitation or contract.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SPECIFICATIONS
MIL-PRF-28001 Markup Requirements and Generic Style Specification for

Electronic Printed Output and Exchange of Text

(Copies of these documents are available online at https://assist.daps.dla.mil/quicksearch/ or from the
Standardization Document Order Desk, 700 Robbins Avenue, Building 4D, Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094.)

Non-Government standards and other publications. Non-Government standards and other publications not
normally furnished by the Government shall be listed in appropriate order (numerically or alphanumerically)
under the headings of the respective non-Government standards organization. The document(s) shall be listed
by identifier and title, if applicable. Titles shall be taken from the document rather than from an index.

A.2.3 Non-Government standards and other publications. Non-Government standards and other publications
not normally furnished by the Government shall be listed in appropriate order (numerically or
alpha-numerically) under the headings of the respective non-Government standards organization. The
document(s) shall be listed by identifier and title, if applicable. Titles shall be taken from the document
rather than from an index.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION
ISO 8879 (DoD adopted) Information Processing - Text and

Office Systems - Standard Generalized
Markup Language (SGML)

(Copies of this document are available for purchase online at http://www.ansi.org or may be ordered by mail
from the American National Standards Institute, 1819 L. Street, NW, US-Washington, DC 20036.)

A.3 DIGITAL SUPPORT SUITE (DSS).
The following comprise the tools contained in the DSS used for authoring and rendering the Cargo
Loading and Unloading manual doctype.

A.3.1 Document Type Definition. DTD is to be delivered digitally in accordance with this specification
shall be tagged using the Cargo Loading and Unloading manual DTD found at the TMSS website (see
A.4.1). This DTD provides the structure and content template in accordance with the detail specification.
The procedure for accomplishing this is found in MIL-PRF-28001 and ISO 8879.

35

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

APPENDIX A

A.3.2 Tag Description Table. TDT provides detailed descriptions of the elements contained in the Cargo
Loading and Unloading manual DTD. The TDT contains the element tagging structure, full element name,
tag minimization requirements, element structure, reference elements, source paragraph, and attribute
descriptions unique to the element. See A.4.1 for information on obtaining this file in digital format.

A.3.3 Attribute Description Table. ATD provides detailed descriptions of the attributes contained in the
Cargo Loading and Unloading manual DTD. See A.4.1 for information on obtaining this file in digital format.

A.4 OBTAINING FILES.
A.4.1 Obtaining files with a .mil address. Obtaining DSS files with a .mil address.

A.4.1.1 TMSS web site. DTDs, TDTs, and other files in the DSS can be accessed at the Technical Manual
Specifications and Standards (TMSS) website at https://techdata.wpafb.af.mil/tmss/index.html. On the web
page, the “Baseline” menu option in the left pane contains three bulleted options called “Specifications”,
“Standards”, and “Handbooks”. Hover the cursor over “Specifications” and a listing of the TMSS specifications
will appear. Hover over the desired specification number and another drop down list will appear that shows
a list containing a PDF version of the specification and the associated appendices. To obtain the preferred
DTD, select the desired appendix. The following items will appear on the downloading page: The name of
the specification, the appendix number and name, the current version of the DSS, buttons to download the
DTD, FOSI, screen FOSI, ATD, and the TDT, and a “Download” button to download the entire DSS zip file.

A.4.1.2 TMSS Community of Practice (CoP). For access to the TMSS CoP use the following web address:
https://afkm.wpafb.af.mil/community/views/home.aspx?Filter=OO-LG-MC-38.

A.4.2 Obtaining files without a .mil address. For addresses other than .mil., information can be obtained
through the Program Management Office (PMO).

A.4.3 TMSS support. Please address any comments or questions relating to the DSS and/or specifications
and standards to SGMLSUPPORT@wpafb.af.mil or to Technical Manual Specifications and Standards,
ESC/HGGI, 4170 Hebble Creek Road, Building 280, Door 15, Wright-Patterson AFB OH 45433-5006.

36

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

APPENDIX B

NUCLEAR CARGO LOADING AND UNLOADING MANUAL
DOCUMENT TYPE DEFINITION SUBSET

B.1 SCOPE.
B.1.1 Scope. DTDs are based on rules outlined in MIL-PRF-28001 and ISO 8879. The DTD subset
referenced within this appendix provides the structure and content templates of documents prepared in
accordance with this detail specification. For digital copies of the DTD, Tag Description Table (TDT),
and the Attribute Description Table (ADT), see A.4.1. This appendix is a mandatory part of this detail
specification. The information herein is intended for compliance.

B.2 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS.
B.2.1 General. The documents listed in this section are specified in sections 3, 4, or 5 of this specification.
This section does not include documents cited in other sections of this specification or recommended for
additional information or as examples. While every effort has been made to ensure the completeness of this
list, document users are cautioned that they must meet all specified requirements of documents cited in
sections 3, 4, or 5 of this specification, whether or not they are listed.

B.2.2 Government documents.

B.2.2.1 Specifications, standards, and handbooks. The following specifications and standards form
a part of this document to the extent specified herein. Unless otherwise specified, the issues of these
documents are those cited in the solicitation or contract.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SPECIFICATIONS
MIL-PRF-28001 Markup Requirements and Generic Style Specification for

Electronic Printed Output and Exchange of Text

(Copies of these documents are available online at https://assist.daps.dla.mil/quicksearch/ or from the
Standardization Document Order Desk, 700 Robbins Avenue, Building 4D, Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094.)

B.2.3 Non-Government standards and other publications. Non-Government standards and other publications
not normally furnished by the Government shall be listed in appropriate order (numerically or
alpha-numerically) under the headings of the respective non-Government standards organization. The
document(s) shall be listed by identifier and title, if applicable. Titles shall be taken from the document
rather than from an index.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION
ISO 8879 (DoD adopted) Information Processing - Text and

Office Systems - Standard Generalized
Markup Language (SGML)

(Copies of this document are available for purchase online at http://www.ansi.org or may be ordered by mail
from the American National Standards Institute, 1819 L. Street, NW, US-Washington, DC 20036.)

B.3 DIGITAL SUPPORT SUITE (DSS).
The following comprise the tools contained in the DSS used for authoring and rendering the Nuclear
Cargo Loading and Unloading manual doctype.

B.3.1 Document Type Definition. DTD is to be delivered digitally in accordance with this specification
shall be tagged using the Nuclear Cargo Loading and Unloading manual DTD found at the TMSS website
(see A.4.1). This DTD provides the structure and content template in accordance with the detail specification.
The procedure for accomplishing this is found in MIL-PRF-28001 and ISO 8879.

B.3.2 Tag Description Table. TDT provides detailed descriptions of the elements contained in the Nuclear
Cargo Loading and Unloading manual DTD. The TDT contains the element tagging structure, full element
name, tag minimization requirements, element structure, reference elements, source paragraph, and attribute
descriptions unique to the element. See A.4.1 for information on obtaining this file in digital format.

37

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

APPENDIX B

B.3.3 Attribute Description Table. ATD provides detailed descriptions of the attributes contained in
the Nuclear Cargo Loading and Unloading manual DTD. See A.4.1 for information on obtaining this
file in digital format.

B.4 OBTAINING FILES.
B.4.1 Obtaining files with a .mil address. Obtaining DSS files with a .mil address.

B.4.1.1 TMSS web site. DTDs, TDTs, and other files in the DSS can be accessed at the Technical Manual
Specifications and Standards (TMSS) website at https://techdata.wpafb.af.mil/tmss/index.html. On the web
page, the “Baseline” menu option in the left pane contains three bulleted options called “Specifications”,
“Standards”, and “Handbooks”. Hover the cursor over “Specifications” and a listing of the TMSS specifications
will appear. Hover over the desired specification number and another drop down list will appear that shows
a list containing a PDF version of the specification and the associated appendices. To obtain the preferred
DTD, select the desired appendix. The following items will appear on the downloading page: The name of
the specification, the appendix number and name, the current version of the DSS, buttons to download the
DTD, FOSI, screen FOSI, ATD, and the TDT, and a “Download” button to download the entire DSS zip file.

B.4.1.2 TMSS Community of Practice (CoP). For access to the TMSS CoP use the following web address:
https://afkm.wpafb.af.mil/community/views/home.aspx?Filter=OO-LG-MC-38.

B.4.2 Obtaining files without a .mil address. For addresses other than .mil., information can be obtained
through the Program Management Office (PMO).

B.4.3 TMSS support. Please address any comments or questions relating to the DSS and/or specifications
and standards to SGMLSUPPORT@wpafb.af.mil or to Technical Manual Specifications and Standards,
ESC/HGGI, 4170 Hebble Creek Road, Building 280, Door 15, Wright-Patterson AFB OH 45433-5006.

38

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

APPENDIX C

CARGO LOADING AND UNLOADING CHECKLISTS DOCU-
MENT TYPE DEFINITION SUBSET

C.1 SCOPE.
C.1.1 Scope. DTDs are based on rules outlined in MIL-PRF-28001 and ISO 8879. The DTD subset
referenced within this appendix provides the structure and content templates of documents prepared in
accordance with this detail specification. For digital copies of the DTD, Tag Description Table (TDT),
and the Attribute Description Table (ADT), see A.4.1. This appendix is a mandatory part of this detail
specification. The information herein is intended for compliance.

C.2 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS.
C.2.1 General. The documents listed in this section are specified in sections 3, 4, or 5 of this specification.
This section does not include documents cited in other sections of this specification or recommended for
additional information or as examples. While every effort has been made to ensure the completeness of this
list, document users are cautioned that they must meet all specified requirements of documents cited in
sections 3, 4, or 5 of this specification, whether or not they are listed.

C.2.2 Government documents.

C.2.2.1 Specifications, standards, and handbooks. The following specifications and standards form
a part of this document to the extent specified herein. Unless otherwise specified, the issues of these
documents are those cited in the solicitation or contract.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SPECIFICATIONS
MIL-PRF-28001 Markup Requirements and Generic Style Specification for

Electronic Printed Output and Exchange of Text

(Copies of these documents are available online at https://assist.daps.dla.mil/quicksearch/ or from the
Standardization Document Order Desk, 700 Robbins Avenue, Building 4D, Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094.)

C.2.3 Non-government standards and other publications. Non-Government standards and other publications not
normally furnished by the Government shall be listed in appropriate order (numerically or alpha-numerically)
under the headings of the respective non-Government standards organization. The document(s) shall be listed
by identifier and title, if applicable. Titles shall be taken from the document rather than from an index.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION
ISO 8879 (DoD adopted) Information Processing - Text and

Office Systems - Standard Generalized
Markup Language (SGML)

(Copies of this document are available for purchase online at http://www.ansi.org or may be ordered by mail
from the American National Standards Institute, 1819 L. Street, NW, US-Washington, DC 20036.)

C.3 DIGITAL SUPPORT SUITE (DSS).
The following comprise the tools contained in the DSS used for authoring and rendering the Cargo
Loading and Unloading Checklist manual doctype.

C.3.1 Document Type Definition. DTD is to be delivered digitally in accordance with this specification
shall be tagged using the Cargo Loading and Unloading Checklist manual DTD found at the TMSS website
(see A.4.1). This DTD provides the structure and content template in accordance with the detail specification.
The procedure for accomplishing this is found in MIL-PRF-28001 and ISO 8879.

C.3.2 Tag Description Table. TDT provides detailed descriptions of the elements contained in the Cargo
Loading and Unloading Checklist manual DTD. The TDT contains the element tagging structure, full element
name, tag minimization requirements, element structure, reference elements, source paragraph, and attribute
descriptions unique to the element. See A.4.1 for information on obtaining this file in digital format.

39

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

APPENDIX C

C.3.3 Attribute Description Table. ATD provides detailed descriptions of the attributes contained in the
Cargo Loading and Unloading Checklist manual DTD. See A.4.1 for information on obtaining this
file in digital format.

C.4 OBTAINING FILES.
C.4.1 Obtaining files with a .mil address. Obtaining DSS files with a .mil address.

C.4.1.1 TMSS web site. DTDs, TDTs, and other files in the DSS can be accessed at the Technical Manual
Specifications and Standards (TMSS) website at https://techdata.wpafb.af.mil/tmss/index.html. On the web
page, the “Baseline” menu option in the left pane contains three bulleted options called “Specifications”,
“Standards”, and “Handbooks”. Hover the cursor over “Specifications” and a listing of the TMSS specifications
will appear. Hover over the desired specification number and another drop down list will appear that shows
a list containing a PDF version of the specification and the associated appendices. To obtain the preferred
DTD, select the desired appendix. The following items will appear on the downloading page: The name of
the specification, the appendix number and name, the current version of the DSS, buttons to download the
DTD, FOSI, screen FOSI, ATD, and the TDT, and a “Download” button to download the entire DSS zip file.

C.4.1.2 TMSS Community of Practice (CoP). For access to the TMSS CoP use the following web address:
https://afkm.wpafb.af.mil/community/views/home.aspx?Filter=OO-LG-MC-38.

C.4.2 Obtaining files without a .mil address. For addresses other than .mil., information can be obtained
through the Program Management Office (PMO).

C.4.3 TMSS support. Please address any comments or questions relating to the DSS and/or specifications
and standards to SGMLSUPPORT@wpafb.af.mil or to Technical Manual Specifications and Standards,
ESC/HGGI, 4170 Hebble Creek Road, Building 280, Door 15, Wright-Patterson AFB OH 45433-5006.

40

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

INDEX

A
Acquisition requirements ............................................................................................................................................. 13
Aircraft capability/capacity data ................................................................................................................................... 5
Aircraft cargo aids......................................................................................................................................................... 4
Aircraft cargo area ........................................................................................................................................................ 3
Alphabetical index ........................................................................................................................................................11
Attribute Description Table........................................................................................................................... 35, 37, 39

B
Brief chapter descriptions ............................................................................................................................................. 3

C
Cargo aid stowage......................................................................................................................................................... 4
Cargo requiring specific procedures .......................................................................................................................... 13
Center of gravity computations for aircraft and cargo............................................................................................. 6
Changes from previous issue ..................................................................................................................................... 14
Chapter 1 – Introduction ........................................................................................................................................2, 11
Chapter 2 – Description of aircraft features.............................................................................................................. 3
Chapter 2 – Loading, off-loading, and general procedures ....................................................................................11
Chapter 3 – Aircraft configuration.............................................................................................................................. 4
Chapter 3 – Bombs – specific procedures............................................................................................................... 12
Chapter 4 – General procedures.................................................................................................................................. 4
Chapter 4 – Warheads – specific procedures .......................................................................................................... 12
Chapter 5 – Emergency procedures ............................................................................................................................ 9
Chapter 5 – Missiles and other nuclear weapon cargo – specific procedures.................................................... 12
Chapter 6 – Emergency procedures .......................................................................................................................... 12
Chapter 6 – Specific procedures ................................................................................................................................. 9
Chapter 7 – Airdrop procedures................................................................................................................................ 10
Chapter 7 – Logistic movement procedures ............................................................................................................ 12
Checklists...................................................................................................................................................................... 12
Compliance ................................................................................................................................................................... 12

D
Definitions..................................................................................................................................................................... 13
Detail............................................................................................................................................................................... 1
Development and preparation ....................................................................................................................................... 2
Document Type Definition............................................................................................................................ 34, 36, 38

F
Format ............................................................................................................................................................................. 2
Friction effects on winching ........................................................................................................................................ 7
Front matter.................................................................................................................................................................... 2

G
General........................................................................................................................................1, 6–8, 11, 34, 36, 38
General Aircraft description ......................................................................................................................................... 3
General precautions and practices ..............................................................................................................................11
General vehicle on/off-loading ..................................................................................................................................... 6
General weight and balance requirements .................................................................................................................. 5
Geometric considerations............................................................................................................................................... 8
Government documents ............................................................................................................................ 1, 34, 36, 38

41

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

I
Illustrations ................................................................................................................................................................... 10
Illustrations and tables .................................................................................................................................................. 2
Intended use ................................................................................................................................................................. 13
Introductory text........................................................................................................................................................... 10

L
Loading and placement of hazardous cargo............................................................................................................... 6
Loading data table....................................................................................................................................................... 10
Loading Instructions manual......................................................................................................................................... 2
Loading methods............................................................................................................................................................ 6

M
Maximum weight per mission ..................................................................................................................................... 6
Miscellaneous equipment............................................................................................................................................. 10

N
Non-government standards and other publications................................................................................................... 38
Non-Government standards and other publications........................................................................................... 34, 36
Nuclear safety certification statement.........................................................................................................................11
Nuclear Weapon Cargo Loading manual ...................................................................................................................11

O
Obtaining files with a .mil address............................................................................................................. 35, 37, 39
Obtaining files without a .mil address ....................................................................................................... 35, 37, 39
Order of precedence...................................................................................................................................................... 2
Other government documents, drawings and publications ........................................................................................ 1

P
Packaging...................................................................................................................................................................... 13
Palletized cargo on/off-loading..................................................................................................................................... 6
Passenger/troop on/off-loading...................................................................................................................................... 7
Purpose of manual......................................................................................................................................................... 2

R
Restraint criteria............................................................................................................................................................. 7
Roller conveyor limits .................................................................................................................................................. 9

S
Scope.......................................................................................................................................................... 1, 34, 36, 38
Section I – Airdrop of personnel.............................................................................................................................. 10
Section I – Load planning ........................................................................................................................................... 5
Section II – Airdrop of cargo ................................................................................................................................... 10
Section II – Load methods and restraints.................................................................................................................. 6
Section III – Winching................................................................................................................................................. 7
Section IV – On/off-loading procedures..................................................................................................................... 8
Section V – Charts and graphs................................................................................................................................... 8
Shoring requirements ..................................................................................................................................................... 9
Specifications, standards, and handbooks............................................................................................... 1, 34, 36, 38
Structural considerations................................................................................................................................................ 9
Subject term (key word) listing................................................................................................................................. 13

42

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

T
Tag Description Table .................................................................................................................................... 35–36, 38
Technical manuals........................................................................................................................................................ 13
Text contents .................................................................................................................................................................. 2
TMSS Community of Practice (CoP) ......................................................................................................... 35, 37, 39
TMSS support ................................................................................................................................................ 35, 37, 39
TMSS web site.............................................................................................................................................. 35, 37, 39
Two-person concept ......................................................................................................................................................11

V
Verification Requirements............................................................................................................................................ 12

W
Weight and balance computer operation..................................................................................................................... 6
Weight and balance factors and formulas .................................................................................................................. 6
Winching procedures ..................................................................................................................................................... 8

43

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-DTL-5288J

CONCLUDING MATERIAL

Custodians:
Army - TM
Navy - AS
Air Force - 16

Preparing activity:
Air Force - 16
(Project TMSS-2011-008)

Review activities:
Army - MT, AV
Air Force - 11, 99

NOTE
The activities listed above were interested in this document as of the date
of this document. Since organizations and responsibilities can change,
you should verify the currency of the information above using the ASSIST
Online database at https://assist.daps.dla.mil.

44

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com


	toc
	SCOPE
	Scope . This detail specification covers the preparation of Tech
	Detail . The level of detail contained in this detail specificat

	APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS
	General . The documents listed in this section are specified in 
	Government documents .
	Specifications, standards, and handbooks . The following specifi
	MIL-DTL-85025(AS) NATOPS Program Technical Publications and Prod
	MIL-PRF-5096 Manuals, Technical: Inspection and Maintenance Requ
	MIL-PRF-28001 Markup Requirements and Generic Style Specificatio
	MIL-STD-38784 Manuals, Technical: General Style and Format Requi
	Other government documents, drawings and publications . The foll
	TO 00–5–3 AF Technical Order Life Cycle Management
	FM 4–20.102, MCRP 4-11.3J, NAVSEA SS400–AB–MMO–010 and TO 13C7-1
	AIR STD 44/16 Exchange of Information – Transport Aircraft Loadi
	AFI 21–204 Nuclear Weapons Maintenance Procedures 
	AFI 91–104 Nuclear Surety Tamper Control and Detection Programs 

	Order of precedence . Unless otherwise noted herein or in the co

	REQUIREMENTS
	Development and preparation . The general manner of development 
	Format . Format shall be in accordance with the requirements of 
	Text contents . The manuals shall contain all essential informat
	Illustrations and tables . In addition to those specified herein

	Loading Instructions manual . The Loading Instructions manual sh
	Front matter . The front matter shall be in accordance with MIL-
	Chapter 1 – Introduction . Chapter 1 shall state the type of air
	Purpose of manual . The following shall be included as a standar
	Brief chapter descriptions . The following brief chapter descrip

	Chapter 2 – Description of aircraft features . Chapter 2 shall c
	General Aircraft description . A general description of the airc
	Aircraft cargo area . A general description of the aircraft carg
	Aircraft cargo aids . Where applicable, a description of aircraf
	Cargo aid stowage . Stowage provisions shall be described for al


	Chapter 3 – Aircraft configuration . This chapter shall be arran
	Chapter 4 – General procedures . This chapter shall contain gene
	Section I – Load planning . Unless otherwise specified by the ac
	Aircraft capability/capacity data . The following strength and p
	General weight and balance requirements . This paragraph shall i
	Loading and placement of hazardous cargo . This paragraph shall 
	Maximum weight per mission . A statement shall be included that 
	Weight and balance factors and formulas . This paragraph shall c
	Center of gravity computations for aircraft and cargo . A graph 
	Weight and balance computer operation . A reference to the weigh

	Section II – Load methods and restraints . This section shall ha
	General . This paragraph shall discuss the general contents of t
	Loading methods . Loading methods shall include information pert
	General vehicle on/off-loading . Instructions, safety precaution
	Palletized cargo on/off-loading . Instructions, safety precautio
	Passenger/troop on/off-loading . A description of all steps nece
	Restraint criteria . Restraint criteria shall be provided, as ap
	Application of applied restraints . This shall include the follo
	Application of tiedown device . Application of tiedown devices s

	Section III – Winching . This section shall have the following a
	General . This paragraph shall discuss the general contents of t
	Friction effects on winching . The effects of friction during wi
	Winching procedures . These procedures shall contain instruction

	Section IV – On/off-loading procedures . This section shall cont
	Section V – Charts and graphs . This section shall contain chart
	General . This paragraph shall discuss the general content and p
	Geometric considerations . For the purpose of identifying cargo 
	Structural considerations . Loading limitations based on the wei
	Shoring requirements . Shoring requirements that may be needed f
	Roller conveyor limits . Logistics and Aerial Delivery System (A


	Chapter 5 – Emergency procedures . This chapter shall contain al
	Chapter 6 – Specific procedures . This chapter shall contain spe
	Introductory text . A statement shall be included that a loading
	Illustrations . Illustrations shall consist of a floor plan draw
	Loading data table . A table of loading data shall be furnished 
	Miscellaneous equipment . Limited instructions and details for o

	Chapter 7 – Airdrop procedures . This chapter shall contain spec
	Section I – Airdrop of personnel . This section shall have the f
	Section II – Airdrop of cargo . This section shall have the foll

	Alphabetical index . An alphabetical index shall be included and

	Nuclear Weapon Cargo Loading manual . The Nuclear Weapon Cargo L
	Chapter 1 – Introduction . Chapter 1 shall be prepared in accord
	Nuclear safety certification statement . The following statement
	Two-person concept . Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring

	Chapter 2 – Loading, off-loading, and general procedures . Unles
	General . This paragraph shall discuss the general content and p
	General precautions and practices . Information relative to prop

	Chapter 3 – Bombs – specific procedures . In addition to the inf
	Chapter 4 – Warheads – specific procedures . In addition to the 
	Chapter 5 – Missiles and other nuclear weapon cargo – specific p
	Chapter 6 – Emergency procedures . Unless otherwise specified by
	Chapter 7 – Logistic movement procedures . This chapter shall co

	Checklists . Unless otherwise specified by the acquiring activit

	VERIFICATION
	Verification Requirements . When the technical data produced acc
	Compliance . TMs shall meet all requirements of section 3 of thi

	PACKAGING
	Packaging . For acquisition purposes, the packaging requirements

	NOTES
	Intended use . Manuals and checklists prepared in accordance wit
	Acquisition requirements . Acquisition documents must specify th
	Technical manuals . The requirement for TMs should be considered
	Definitions . To clarify the terms used throughout this specific
	Cargo requiring specific procedures . Items that are transportab

	Subject term (key word) listing .
	Changes from previous issue . Marginal notations are not used in

	CARGO LOADING AND UNLOADING MANUAL DOCUMENT TYPE DEFINITION SUBS
	A.1 SCOPE
	Scope . DTDs are based on rules outlined in MIL-PRF-28001 and IS

	A.2 aPPLICABLE DOCUMENTS.
	General . The documents listed in this section are specified in 
	Government documents .
	Specifications, standards, and handbooks . The following specifi
	MIL-PRF-28001 Markup Requirements and Generic Style Specificatio

	Non-Government standards and other publications . Non-Government
	ISO 8879 (DoD adopted) Information Processing - Text and

	A.3 Digital support suite (DSS).
	Document Type Definition . DTD is to be delivered digitally in a
	Tag Description Table . TDT provides detailed descriptions of th
	Attribute Description Table . ATD provides detailed descriptions

	A.4 OBTAINING FILES.
	Obtaining files with a .mil address . Obtaining DSS files with a
	TMSS web site . DTDs, TDTs, and other files in the DSS can be ac
	TMSS Community of Practice (CoP) . For access to the TMSS CoP us

	Obtaining files without a .mil address . For addresses other tha
	TMSS support . Please address any comments or questions relating


	NUCLEAR CARGO LOADING AND UNLOADING MANUAL DOCUMENT TYPE DEFINIT
	B.1 SCOPE.
	Scope . DTDs are based on rules outlined in MIL-PRF-28001 and IS

	B.2 aPPLICABLE DOCUMENTS.
	General . The documents listed in this section are specified in 
	Government documents .
	Specifications, standards, and handbooks . The following specifi
	MIL-PRF-28001 Markup Requirements and Generic Style Specificatio

	Non-Government standards and other publications . Non-Government
	ISO 8879 (DoD adopted) Information Processing - Text and

	B.3 Digital support suite (DSS).
	Document Type Definition . DTD is to be delivered digitally in a
	Tag Description Table . TDT provides detailed descriptions of th
	Attribute Description Table . ATD provides detailed descriptions

	B.4 OBTAINING FILES.
	Obtaining files with a .mil address . Obtaining DSS files with a
	TMSS web site . DTDs, TDTs, and other files in the DSS can be ac
	TMSS Community of Practice (CoP) . For access to the TMSS CoP us

	Obtaining files without a .mil address . For addresses other tha
	TMSS support . Please address any comments or questions relating


	CARGO LOADING AND UNLOADING CHECKLISTS DOCUMENT TYPE DEFINITION 
	C.1 SCOPE.
	Scope . DTDs are based on rules outlined in MIL-PRF-28001 and IS

	C.2 aPPLICABLE DOCUMENTS.
	General . The documents listed in this section are specified in 
	Government documents .
	Specifications, standards, and handbooks . The following specifi
	MIL-PRF-28001 Markup Requirements and Generic Style Specificatio

	Non-government standards and other publications . Non-Government
	ISO 8879 (DoD adopted) Information Processing - Text and

	C.3 Digital support suite (DSS).
	Document Type Definition . DTD is to be delivered digitally in a
	Tag Description Table . TDT provides detailed descriptions of th
	Attribute Description Table . ATD provides detailed descriptions

	C.4 OBTAINING FILES.
	Obtaining files with a .mil address . Obtaining DSS files with a
	TMSS web site . DTDs, TDTs, and other files in the DSS can be ac
	TMSS Community of Practice (CoP) . For access to the TMSS CoP us

	Obtaining files without a .mil address . For addresses other tha
	TMSS support . Please address any comments or questions relating




